Amount recognised in OCI (net of tax)   824,234   267,828

Net liability recognized in the statement of financial position

2020 2019

N'000 N'000

   2,908,526   2,201,781

Net periodic benefit cost recognised in profit or loss   (64,636)   390,955

Benefit paid during the year   (100,775)   (66,821)

Amount recognised in other comprehensive income   902,778   382,611

Balance at 31 December   3,645,893   2,908,526

Balance at 1 January

Amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss in respect of these defined benefit plans are as follows:

Plan amendment is as a result of an amendment in the benefit structure during the financial year ended 31 December 2020.

This led to a reduction in past service cost of N1.19 billion.

68

BUA Cement Plc

Annual report and financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2020

Notes to the financial statements

11 Employee benefit obligations (continued)

b) Defined benefit plan (continued)

iii) Sensitivity analysis on accrued liability

2020 2019

N'000 N'000

   3,645,893   2,908,526

Sensitivity base Parameters

+1%   3,547,315   3,547,315

-1%   3,762,680   3,762,680

+1%   3,763,487   3,763,487

-1%   3,544,708   3,544,708

Age rated up by 1 year   3,645,064   3,645,064

Age rated down by 1 year   3,646,634   3,646,634

Year N'000

2021 27,505

2022 50,262

2023 68,725

2024 175,678

2025 277,299

2026 - 2030 1,746,414

Discount rate

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation is 12.75 years (2019 – 7.61 years). The expected maturity

analysis of the defined benefit obligation is as follows:

The above sensitivity analyses are based on a change in an assumption while holding all other assumptions constant. In

practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some of the assumptions may be correlated.

The methods and types of assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis did not change compared to the prior period.

Salary increase

Mortality experience

Accrued liabilities